



\$~58

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**

+ **MAT.APP.(F.C.) 382/2024 and CM APPL. 67840/2024 (Stay)**

DEEPAK SHARMA

.....Appellant

Through: Mr. Rohit Shukla, Mr. Vivek Kr.
Gaurav and Mr. Abhay Solanki,
Advocates.

versus

RAKHI SHARMA

.....Respondent

Through: Mr. T.K.A. Padmanabhan,
Mr.Chander Shekhar and Ms. Varsha
Iyer, Advocates.

CORAM:

HON'BLE MS. JUSTICE REKHA PALLI

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE SAURABH BANERJEE

ORDER

19.12.2024

%

1. Learned counsel for the appellant prays for and is granted three weeks' time to file rejoinder to the reply filed by the respondent. Taking into account the fact that the respondent/mother has not been able to meet the child since March, 2024, we permit the respondent to speak with the child through video calls on every Saturday between 5 p.m. to 6 p.m. on the phone number of the appellant.

2. List on 22.01.2025.

REKHA PALLI, J

SAURABH BANERJEE, J

DECEMBER 19, 2024/uk