



\$~10

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**
+ **MAT.APP.(F.C.) 382/2024 & CM APPL. 67840/2024**
DEEPAK SHARMAAppellant

Through: Mr. Rohit Shukla with Mr. Vivek
Kumar Gaurav, Advs.

versus

RAKHI SHARMARespondent

Through: None.

CORAM:
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE VIVEK CHAUDHARY
HON'BLE MS. JUSTICE RENU BHATNAGAR

ORDER
29.04.2026

%

1. The matter is called out. Learned counsel for the appellant is present; however, none appears on behalf of the respondent. On the previous date as well, there was no appearance on behalf of the respondent.
2. Learned counsel for the appellant submits that the learned Family Court is not proceeding with the matter on account of the *interim* order dated 21.11.2024 passed by this Court.
3. A perusal of the said order indicates that this Court had stayed the operation of the impugned order only to the extent it pertains to *interim* custody of the child, and there is no direction restraining the learned Family Court from proceeding with the matter. In view thereof, the learned Family Court shall proceed with the matter, in accordance with law.



4. In the interest of justice, list on 05.08.2026.
5. Interim order to continue till the next date of hearing.

VIVEK CHAUDHARY, J

RENU BHATNAGAR, J

APRIL 29, 2026

yk/kp